

No. 18-6162

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Lyanne Lemeunier-Fitzgerald,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**State of Maine,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Maine Supreme Judicial Court

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jamesa J. Drake  
*Counsel of Record*  
Drake Law LLC  
P.O. Box 56  
Auburn, ME 04212  
(207) 330-5105

Counsel for Petitioner

December 20, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Petitioner’s likelihood of success on remand from this Court is not a reason to deny certiorari. ....	2
II. Binding precedent favors Petitioner because the Maine Supreme Court has repeatedly acknowledged that the implied consent statute was designed to coerce motorists to submit to warrantless testing. ....	3
Conclusion.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	1, 5
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 381 U.S. 543 (1968) .....	1
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	3
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018).....	2
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	3
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S.Ct. 513 (2014) .....	2
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017) .....	3
<i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology</i> , 139 S.Ct. 397 (2018) (Mem) .....	2
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	2
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	1, 4

*State v. Ayotte*, 333 A.2d 436 (Me. 1975)..... 4

*State v. Boyd*, 2017 ME 36, 157 A.3d 748..... 4

*State v. Jones*, 457 A.2d 1116 (Me. 1983) ..... 4

*State v. Lemeunier-Fitzgerald*, 2018 ME 85, 188 A.3d 183..... 1

**Statutes**

29-A M.R.S. § 2521 (2017) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) ..... 2
